

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No. 3390 of 2022**

Pradeep Beltharia @ Pradeep Bhardwaj **... Petitioner**

**-Versus-**

State of Jharkhand **... Opposite Party**

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Kalyan Roy, Advocate

For the Opposite Party-State : Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, A.P.P.

-----

04/01.11.2022. Learned counsel for the State shall take instruction and file counter affidavit within three weeks.

Let this matter appear on 30.11.2022.

**(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)**

*Ajay/*